Project IRR for operations 7.19%

The Project’s IRR is estimated to be 7.19%, which is much lower than the Project’s benchmark of

15%. The low IRR, compared to the hurdle rate, indicates that the Project is not financially attractive
without an additional revenue stream, such as that obtained through the CDM. The relatively low return
does not justify the risks associated with implementing this new waste-incineration power project.

Sub-step 2d –Sensitivity Analysis

 The following sensitivity analysis is performed to confirm the conclusion regarding the financial
attractiveness of the Project is robust:

1) The average tariff for electricity and thermal energy will be 10% higher than expected. (Project IRR =

9.69%)
2) The costs for equipment and plant will be 10% lower than expected. (Project IRR = 8.79%)
3) O&M costs will be 10% lower than expected. (Project IRR = 7.46%)
4) The Project life will be 5 years longer than expected (Project IRR = 8.20%)

 The following table and diagram give the results of the sensitivity analysis for each scenario.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 17

Summary of SA

Changes -10% -5% 0 +5 +10%

Energy tariffs 4.56% 5.90% 7.19% 8.45% 9.69%

Equipment and plant costs 8.79% 7.96% 7.19% 6.49% 5.84%

O&M costs 7.46% 7.33% 7.19% 7.06% 6.92%

Sensitivity Analysis

1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

10%
11%

-10% -5% 0 +5 +10%

Change

IRR

Energy tariffs

Equipment and
plant costs

O&M costs

The Project equity did not surpass the benchmark even after applying 4 different favourable
conditions to the financial analysis. The sensitivity analysis confirms the fact that the Project is unlikely
to be financially attractive and successful implementation is dependent upon CDM assistance.

STEP 4 – Common Practice Analysis

Sub-step 4a – Analyse other activities similar to the proposed project activity

Projects in which fresh waste is combusted to produce energy are still very rare in China. In fact,

waste incineration (most of which does not involve energy generation projects) accounts for less than